

SUPREME COURT COPY

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

DANIEL TODD SILVERIA AND
JOHN RAYMOND TRAVIS,

Defendants and
Appellants.

CAPITAL CASE

Case No. S062417

COPY

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JAN 27 2012

Santa Clara County Superior Court Case No. 155731
The Honorable Hugh F. Mullin, Judge

Frederick K. Onitien Clerk

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General
GERALD A. ENGLER
Senior Assistant Attorney General
ALICE B. LUSTRE
Deputy Attorney General
ARTHUR P. BEEVER
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 242040
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-5865
Fax: (415) 703-1234
Email: Arthur.Beever@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

Deputy

DEATH PENALTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of the Case.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	4
I. Guilt phase	4
A. The stun gun robberies.....	4
B. The robberies investigation	4
C. The murder.....	5
D. After the murder	5
E. The murder investigation.....	6
II. Penalty retrial	7
A. The prosecution's case.....	7
1. Circumstances of the crime	7
a. Silveria's prior testimony	7
b. Other witnesses.....	11
2. Victim Impact testimony	17
B. Silveria's case	20
1. Silveria's family	20
2. Silveria's foster families.....	25
a. The Garcias.....	26
b. The Heberts	27
c. The Georges.....	29
d. The Gambles.....	30
3. Other witnesses	34
4. Jail personnel	37
5. Expert witnesses	39
C. Travis's case	42
1. Travis's testimony	42
2. Travis's family.....	54

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
3. Expert witnesses	56
4. Jail personnel	60
D. Prosecuton’s rebuttal	61
Argument	61
I. The prosecutor’s argument on torture and lying in wait was proper (silveria claim i, travis claim xi)	61
A. Background.....	62
B. Legal principles	65
C. The prosecutor’s argument was proper	67
1. The lying-in-wait special circumstance.....	67
2. The torture special circumstance	70
D. The trial court’s instruction	72
E. Due process.....	74
II. There was no error related to mercy or pity (Silveria Claim II, Travis Claims III, XI).....	74
A. The trial court did not err by refusing a mercy instruction	75
B. The trial court did not err by refusing to allow mercy argument	75
1. Background.....	76
2. Legal principles	77
3. The trial court did not err.....	78
C. The trial court’s instruction that the jury not be influenced by pity was not prejudicial.....	80
D. The trial court did not err by allowing the prosecutor to argue strongly	82
1. Background.....	83
2. The prosecutor’s argument was proper	84

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
E. The trial court’s instruction that the jury not consider the consequences was not prejudicial	85
III. The trial court properly limited silveria’s psychiatric expert testimony (Silveria Claim III).....	86
A. Background.....	87
B. Silveria’s claim is foreclosed as invited error	89
C. The trial court properly limited Dr. Kormos’s testimony.....	89
IV. The trial court properly excluded other mitigating evidence (Silveria Claim IV)	92
A. Silveria’s confession.....	92
1. Background.....	93
2. The trial court properly excluded silveria’s confession	94
B. Silveria’s letter to Morrella.....	95
1. Background.....	96
2. The trial court properly excluded Silveria’s letter to Morrella.....	97
C. Morrella’s testimony.....	99
1. Background.....	99
2. The trial court did not err.....	101
D. Silveria’s letters to the Madden family and Munoz	103
V. The trial court properly allowed Sissy Madden’s testimony (Silveria Claim V).....	104
A. Sissy’s testimony	104
B. The prosecutor’s argument was proper	105
VI. The trial court properly allowed Dr. Pakdaman to testify that this was one of the most atrocious cases he had ever seen (Silveria Claim VI, Travis Claim IX)	106

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. Background.....	107
B. Dr. Pakdaman’s testimony was proper	107
VII. The trial court properly allowed the prosecution to elicit evidence from witnesses (Silveria Claim VII)	108
A. Legal principles	109
B. Evidence that silveria engaged in a “scam”.....	109
1. Background.....	109
2. The evidence was properly admitted.....	110
C. Evidence that silveria had displayed a stun gun.....	111
1. Background.....	111
2. The trial court properly allowed cross- examination	112
D. Evidence that silveria impregnated Travis’s sister.....	113
E. Evidence about the nuestra familia.....	114
1. Background.....	114
2. The cross-examination was proper	116
VIII. The trial court properly discharged Juror 4 (Silveria Claim VIII, Travis Claim IV)	117
A. Background.....	117
B. Legal principles	119
C. The trial court properly excused Juror 4.....	120
IX. The trial court properly ruled that george invoked the Fifth Amendment (Silveria Claim IX).....	122
A. Background.....	122
B. Legal principles	123
C. George properly invoked the Fifth Amendment.....	124

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
X.	The trial court properly denied Silveria’s motion for a mistrial based on the prosecutor’s isolated mention of an appellate process (Silveria Claim X) 125
A.	Background..... 125
B.	Legal principles 126
C.	The trial court properly denied a mistrial 126
XI.	The trial court properly denied Silveria’s motion to sever the appellants for the penalty retrial (Silveria Claim XI, Travis Claim V) 127
A.	Procedural history 128
B.	The trial court properly denied severance 128
1.	Ground one 129
2.	Grounds four and five 130
3.	Ground two 131
4.	Ground three 132
C.	Sections 190.3 and 190.4 do not require consideration of all guilt phase evidence by a new penalty jury 133
D.	Any error was harmless 134
XII.	The trial court did not deny silveria’s constitutional rights by its treatment of his attorney (Silveria Claim XII)..... 135
A.	Background..... 135
B.	The trial court did not commit misconduct 135
C.	There was no structural defect..... 144
XIII.	The trial court properly discharged prospective Jurors E-45, F-77, and J-56 for cause (Silveria Claim XIII, Travis Claim VIII) 145
A.	Juror information 145
1.	Juror E-45 145

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. Juror F-77	148
3. Juror J-56	149
B. Legal principles	150
C. The trial court properly discharged Jurors E-45, F-77, and J-56	151
D. Comparative analysis.....	153
E. The trial court properly permitted Juror H-65 to serve.....	156
1. Background.....	156
F. The trial court properly allowed Juror H-65 to serve.....	157
XIV. The trial court did not err by precluding penalty retrial testimony from penalty trial jurors (Travis Claim I)	158
A. Procedural history.....	158
B. Legal principles	159
C. The trial court did not abuse its discretion	159
XV. The trial court did not err by precluding testimony from Travis’s trial attorney (Travis Claim II).....	161
A. Procedural history.....	161
B. Legal principles	162
C. This claim is moot	163
D. The trial court did not abuse its discretion	163
XVI. Silveria’s prior testimony was properly admitted (Travis Claim VI).....	166
A. Background.....	166
B. Travis’s due process claim fails.....	166
C. The testimony was proper.....	167
XVII. Travis’s arrest was supported by probable cause (Travis Claim VII)	168

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. Procedural history and background	168
B. Legal principles	172
C. The vehicle stop and searches were proper	173
XVIII. The prosecutor did not commit misconduct by referring to factor (k) evidence as a “kitchen sink” (Travis Claim X)	176
A. Background	177
B. Legal principles	178
C. The prosecutor did not commit misconduct	179
XIX. Silveria’s and Travis’s death penalties are proper (Silveria Claim XIV, Travis Claim XII)	179
XX. California’s death penalty statute is constitutional (Silveria Claim XV, Travis Claim XIII)	180
A. Section 190.2 is not impermissibly broad	180
B. Section 190.3 is not impermissibly broad	180
C. California’s death penalty provides appropriate safeguards to avoid arbitrary and capricious sentencing	181
D. No written findings were required	181
E. The jury instructions on aggravating and mitigating factors are not unconstitutional	182
F. There is no constitutional requirement of inter-case proportionality	182
G. California’s death penalty statute does not violate the equal protection clause	182
H. California’s use of the death penalty does not violate the eighth and Fourteenth Amendments or international law	183
I. The trial court properly instructed on murder	183
1. This claim is forfeit	183

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. The trial court correctly instructed on first degree murder.....	183
J. Prosecutorial discretion does not violate the constitution	184
K. The delay inherent in the capital appellate system does not warrant reversal.....	185
L. This court has not denied meaningful appellate review	185
XXI. Silveria cannot benefit from the inclusion of Travis's arguments (Silveria Claim XVI).....	185
Conclusion	186

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alcala v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1205	129
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466.....	122, 184
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> (2009) 556 U.S. 332.....	174
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 436.....	68
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> (1968) 391 U.S. 123.....	94, 130
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> (1985) 472 U.S. 320.....	125, 126, 127
<i>California v. Brown</i> (1987) 479 U.S. 538.....	76, 78, 80
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> (1973) 410 U.S. 284.....	99, 103
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18.....	95
<i>Comden v. Superior Court</i> (1978) 20 Cal.3d 906	163
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 683.....	159
<i>Florida v. J.L.</i> (2000) 529 U.S. 266.....	176
<i>Green v. United States</i> (1957) 344 U.S. 184.....	184

<i>In re Donald L.</i> (1978) 81 Cal.App.3d 770	174
<i>In re Weiner</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 441	175
<i>Lopez v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1055	134
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 808.....	104
<i>People ex rel. Dept. of Alcohol Beverage Control v. Miller Brewing Co.</i> (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 1189	175
<i>People v. Alvarez</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 155	134
<i>People v. Arias</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 92	181
<i>People v. Avena</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 394	109, 112
<i>People v. Avila</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 491	182
<i>People v. Avila</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 680	69, 178
<i>People v. Barnwell</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1038	120
<i>People v. Barton</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 186	89
<i>People v. Bartow</i> (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 1573	167
<i>People v. Benavides</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 69	104
<i>People v. Blacksher</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 769:	135, 136, 140
<i>People v. Bonin</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 659	108

<i>People v. Booker</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 141	104
<i>People v. Boyd</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 762	109, 110, 112, 114
<i>People v. Boyde</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 212	129
<i>People v. Bramit</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1221	183, 184
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 322	144
<i>People v. Burney</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 203	75
<i>People v. Carasi</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1263	133, 152, 155
<i>People v. Carter</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 1114:	172
<i>People v. Coffman and Marlow</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 1	passim
<i>People v. Cook</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 566	181, 182
<i>People v. Cooper</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 771	89
<i>People v. Demetrulias</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1	180, 181, 183, 185
<i>People v. Dolly</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 458	173
<i>People v. Duncan</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 955	181
<i>People v. Dykes</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 731	73
<i>People v. Edwards</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 787	97, 98

<i>People v. Elliot</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 453	94, 97
<i>People v. Ervin</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 48	129, 131
<i>People v. Ervine</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 745	75, 79
<i>People v. Famalaro</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 1	182
<i>People v. Fatone</i> (1985) 165 Cal.App.4th 1164	140
<i>People v. Fierro</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 173, overruled	127
<i>People v. Floyd</i> (1970) 1 Cal.3d 694, overruled	94
<i>People v. Friend</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 1	178
<i>People v. Fudge</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1075	151
<i>People v. Gamache</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 347	85
<i>People v. Geier</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 555	73
<i>People v. Ghent</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 739	85
<i>People v. Goins</i> (1981) 118 Cal.App.3d 923	120
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 894	77, 78, 183, 185
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 254	79
<i>People v. Guerra</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1067	119, 141

<i>People v. Hamilton</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 863	106
<i>People v. Harris</i> (1992) 8 Cal.App.4th 104	167
<i>People v. Harris</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 310	passim
<i>People v. Haskett</i> (1982) 30 Cal.3d 841	70, 71
<i>People v. Hawthorne</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 67	110
<i>People v. Hines</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 997	142
<i>People v. Hoyos</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 872	130
<i>People v. Huggins</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 175	84
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 662	106
<i>People v. Jenkins</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 900	166, 167
<i>People v. Jennings</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 616	95
<i>People v. Koontz</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1041	114
<i>People v. Ledesma</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 641	85, 152, 154
<i>People v. Letner and Tobin</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 99	127
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 415	68
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1255	74

<i>People v. Livaditis</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 759	99, 102
<i>People v. Malone</i> (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 1241	167
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 911	110
<i>People v. McKinnon</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 610	130, 136, 140, 152
<i>People v. McPeters</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1148	77, 78
<i>People v. Memro</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 786	68
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 130	127
<i>People v. Mickey</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 612	157
<i>People v. Mills</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 158	157
<i>People v. Moon</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 1	126, 150, 151, 153
<i>People v. Morales</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 34	132
<i>People v. Nye</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 356	89
<i>People v. O'Connell</i> (1984) 152 Cal.App.3d 548	167
<i>People v. Ortega</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 686	120
<i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226	73
<i>People v. Ray</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 313	86

<i>People v. Rich</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 1036	106
<i>People v. Robertson</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 18	68
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 730	80
<i>People v. Sanders</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 471	108
<i>People v. Sanders</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 475	74
<i>People v. Santamaria</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 903	68, 69, 71
<i>People v. Seaton</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 598	82
<i>People v. Seijas</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 291	124, 125
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 581	98
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 334	121
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 483	124
<i>People v. Smithey</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 936	99
<i>People v. Souleotes</i> (1915) 27 Cal.App. 288	114
<i>People v. Stanley</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 913	180
<i>People v. Stewart</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 425	152
<i>People v. Tafoya</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 147	129

<i>People v. Taylor</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 719	68, 69, 131
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1155	131
<i>People v. Turner</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 406	79, 84
<i>People v. Wallace</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1032	77
<i>People v. Wheeler</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 258	94
<i>People v. Whitt</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 620	103
<i>People v. Wickersham</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 307	89
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 635	142
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 756	175
<i>People v. Yeoman</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 93	99
<i>People v. Young</i> (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1149	126
<i>People v. Zamudio</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 327	143
<i>Pulley v. Harris</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 37	182
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 484	76
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 1	160, 161
<i>Smith v. Superior Court</i> (1968) 68 Cal.2d 547	164

<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 364.....	175
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> (1985) 469 U.S. 412.....	150
<i>Williams v. Superior Court</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 441	129, 175
<i>Zafiro v. United States</i> (1993) 506 U.S. 534.....	131

STATUTES

Code of Civil Procedure

§ 225.....	121
§ 229.....	121
§ 233.....	121

Evidence Code

§ 352.....	99, 159
§ 404.....	124
§ 720.....	107
§ 721.....	143
§ 765.....	142
§ 767.....	142
§ 780.....	111, 114
§ 1041.....	170
§ 1108.....	124
§ 1200.....	94, 97, 103, 142
§ 1220.....	94, 97
§ 1230.....	94, 97
§ 1250.....	97, 98
§ 1251.....	97
§ 1252.....	97
§ 1291.....	167
§ 1352.....	102, 103

Penal Code

§ 187.....	183, 184
§ 189.....	184
§ 190.1.....	65, 67
§ 190.3.....	passim
§ 190.4.....	66, 67, 134
§ 790.....	129
§ 804.....	124
§ 1044.....	77

§ 1054.6.....	143
§ 1089.....	117, 119, 121
§ 1098.....	129
§ 1538.5.....	168

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

California Constitution Article I	
§ 12.....	175

United States Constitution	
Fourth Amendment	173
Fifth Amendment	122, 124, 125
Sixth Amendment	93, 122
Eighth Amendment	104, 185

COURT RULES

California Rules of Court	
rule 8.200	185
rule 8.630	185

State Bar Rules of Prof. Conduct	
rule 5-210	165

OTHER AUTHORITIES

California Jury Instruction, Criminal	
No. 1.00.....	80, 85
No. 2.20.....	144
No. 2.23.....	144
No. 8.84.1.....	82
No. 8.85.....	75, 86, 182
No. 8.88.....	86

Merriam Webster's Collegiate Dictionary (10th ed. 1995)	78, 179
